FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned 425 Civic Center LP, a California limited 

partnership ("Borrower") hereby promises to pay to the order of the County of Contra Costa, a 

political subdivision of the State of California ("Holder"), the principal amount of Nine Hundred 

Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($999,995) plus interest thereon 

pursuant to Section 2 below.   

1. Borrower's Obligation.  This promissory note ("Note") evidences Borrower's 

obligation to repay Holder the principal amount of Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine 

Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($999,995) (the "Loan") with interest for the funds loaned to 

Borrower by Holder to finance the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Improvements pursuant 

to Loan Agreement between Borrower and Holder of even date herewith (the "Loan 

Agreement"). All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Note have the meanings set forth